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An Equal Opportunity Employer Who Values Diversity 

 
November 17, 2025 

 
Ms. Sasha Bergman 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN  55101 
 

Re: In re Application of Otter Tail Power Co. for Authority to Increase Rates for 
Electric Service in Minnesota 

  MPUC Docket: E-017/GR-25-359 
 
Dear Ms. Bergman: 
 
 The Office of the Attorney General – Residential Utilities Division (OAG) respectfully 
submits these Reply Comments in response to the initial comments of the Minnesota Department 
of Commerce (Department) and the Citizens Utility Board of Minnesota (CUB).   
 

The OAG recommended in initial comments that the Commission reduce Otter Tail’s 
proposed interim-rate increase by $3.2 million to remove incremental depreciation expense related 
to Otter Tail’s planned early exit from the Coyote Station power plant.  The basis for that 
recommendation was the statutory requirement that the interim-rate schedule can only include 
“rate base or expense items the same in nature and kind as those allowed by a currently effective 
order of the commission in the utility’s most recent rate proceeding.”1  The OAG’s initial 
comments also noted that the significant economic uncertainty ratepayers are currently facing may 
provide a basis for an exigent-circumstances finding and a further reduction in the interim 
increase.2  In particular, the OAG observed that federal food and energy assistance had been 
delayed for many Minnesotans because of the federal government shutdown.  While the shutdown 
has ended, energy assistance may take until December or January to reach Minnesotans.3 

 
The Department and CUB cite additional facts that give rise to exigent circumstances and 

support moderating the interim-rate increase in this case.  The Department cites four: (1) the 
 

1 Minn. Stat. § 216B.16, subd. 3(b). 
2 See OAG Initial Comments at 1 n.3 (Nov. 10, 2025). 
3 See Jeremy Herb et al., The Government Shutdown Is Over, but Things Are Not Back to Normal, 
CNN, https://www.cnn.com/2025/11/13/politics/government-shutdown-ends-federal-workers-
return (Nov. 13, 2025) (stating that it typically takes 30 days for the U.S. Department of Health 
and Human Services to calculate states’ LIHEAP allocations and get money out the door), attached 
as Exhibit A; see also Aaron Brown, Even with Shutdown’s End, Minnesota Faces Cold Reality of 
Energy Aid Delays, Star Tribune, https://www.startribune.com/rural-minnesota-low-income-
energy-aid-heating/601524408 (Nov. 17, 2025) (stating that “[u]nder the best-case scenario, 
funding delays will be worked out by mid-December”), attached as Exhibit B. 

https://www.cnn.com/2025/11/13/politics/government-shutdown-ends-federal-workers-return
https://www.cnn.com/2025/11/13/politics/government-shutdown-ends-federal-workers-return
https://www.startribune.com/rural-minnesota-low-income-energy-aid-heating/601524408
https://www.startribune.com/rural-minnesota-low-income-energy-aid-heating/601524408


Ms. Sasha Bergman 
Executive Secretary 
November 17, 2025 
Page 2 
 
 
shutdown, including the possibility that the government may shut down again in late January; 
(2) the expiration of subsidies for health insurance plans purchased through Affordable Care Act 
exchanges; (3) deterioration of the labor market; and (4) inflation driven by tariffs on imports.4  
CUB primarily cites the government shutdown and points to specific ways in which impacts on 
federal services will continue even after the government reopens, including: (1) threats by the 
administration to withhold backpay from federal employees who worked during the shutdown; (2) 
backlogs in federal disability claims; (3) delays in heating assistance because of the shutdown and 
the firing of program-administration staff earlier this year; (4) the administration’s stated intent to 
eliminate heating assistance entirely; (5) elevated health-insurance premiums for 2026; and (6) the 
shutdown’s harm to the broader economy.5 

 
Considering these circumstances, the Department recommends that the Commission 

reduce Otter Tail’s proposed residential-class interim increase by half, or $4.0 million.6  CUB, 
meanwhile, recommends that the Commission set the overall interim increase at no more than 50 
percent of Otter Tail’s request.7  CUB’s  recommendation would result in an approximately $16 
million reduction in Otter Tail’s proposed increase, with the reduction distributed evenly across 
all classes. 

 
The OAG agrees with the Department and CUB that exigent circumstances exist to 

moderate Otter Tail’s interim rate increase.  And the OAG believes that a case can be made for 
either the Department’s recommended reduction of 50 percent of the residential increase or CUB’s 
recommended reduction of 50 percent of the overall proposed interim increase.8  Whatever 
approach the Commission takes to address exigent circumstances, it should first require Otter Tail 
to make the OAG’s recommended $3.2 million adjustment to the overall increase.  This adjustment 
is required by the interim-rate statute, is not dependent on exigent circumstances, and should be 
made before any further reduction to address exigent circumstances. 
  

Sincerely, 
 
 
/s/ Peter G. Scholtz 
PETER G. SCHOLTZ 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
(651) 757-1473 (Voice) 
(651) 296-9663 (Fax) 
peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.us 

 

 
4 Department Initial Comments at 5–6 (Nov. 10, 2025). 
5 CUB Initial Comments at 3–5 (Nov. 10, 2025). 
6 Department Initial Comments at 6. 
7 CUB Initial Comments at 5–6. 
8 See In re App. of Minn. Power, 838 N.W.2d 747, 761–63 (Minn. 2013) (according the 
Commission discretion in setting an appropriate interim rate under exigent circumstances). 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
Re: In re Application of Otter Tail Power Co. for Authority to Increase Rates for 

Electric Service in Minnesota  
  MPUC Docket: E-017/GR-25-359 
 

I, JUDY SIGAL, hereby certify that on the 17th day of November, 2025, I e-filed with 

eDockets Reply Comments of the Office of the Attorney General—Residential Utilities  Division, 

and served a true and correct copy of the same upon all parties listed on the attached Service List 

by e-mail, electronic submission and/or United States Mail with postage prepaid, and deposited 

the same in a U.S. Post Office mail receptacle in the City of St. Paul, Minnesota.   

 
  s/ Judy Sigal     
  JUDY SIGAL 
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1 Sasha Bergman sasha.bergman@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

Electronic
Service

Yes GR-25-
359

2 Mariah Bevins maria.bevins@whiteearth-nsn.gov White Earth
Reservation
Business
Committee

PO Box 418
White Earth
MN, 56591
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

3 Tom Boyko tboyko@eastriver.coop East River
Electric
Power Coop.

211 S. Harth
Ave
Madison SD,
57042
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

4 Mike Bull mike.bull@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 7th Place
East, Suite 350
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes GR-25-
359

5 Ray Choquette rchoquette@agp.com Ag
Processing
Inc.

12700 West
Dodge Road
PO Box 2047
Omaha NE,
68103-2047
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

6 Generic Commerce
Attorneys

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of Commerce

445 Minnesota
Street Suite
1400
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes GR-25-
359

7 Jason Decker jason.decker@llojibwe.net Leech Lake
Band of
Ojibwe

190 Sailstar
Drive NW
Cass Lake MN,
56633
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

8 Richard Dornfeld richard.dornfeld@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of Commerce

Minnesota
Attorney
General's
Office
445 Minnesota
Street, Suite
1800
Saint Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

9 Charles Drayton charles.drayton@enbridge.com Enbridge
Energy
Company,
Inc.

7701 France
Ave S Ste 600
Edina MN,
55435
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

10 Kelly C. Engebretson kelly.engebretson@lawmoss.com Moss &
Barnett

150 S. 5th St
#1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

11 Michael Fairbanks michael.fairbanks@whiteearth-
nsn.gov

White Earth
Reservation
Business
Committee

PO Box 418
White Earth
MN, 56591
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

12 Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department
of Commerce

85 7th Place E
Ste 280
Saint Paul MN,
55101-2198
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

13 Jessica Fyhrie jfyhrie@otpco.com Otter Tail
Power
Company

PO Box 496
Fergus Falls
MN, 56538-
0496
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

14 Edward Garvey garveyed@aol.com Residence 32 Lawton St
Saint Paul MN,
55102
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359
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15 Adam Heinen aheinen@dakotaelectric.com Dakota
Electric
Association

4300 220th St
W
Farmington
MN, 55024
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

16 Annete Henkel mui@mnutilityinvestors.org Minnesota
Utility
Investors

413 Wacouta
Street
#230
St.Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

17 Kristin Henry kristin.henry@sierraclub.org Sierra Club 2101 Webster
St Ste 1300
Oakland CA,
94612
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

18 Katherine Hinderlie katherine.hinderlie@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

445 Minnesota
St
Suite 1400
St. Paul MN,
55101-2134
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

19 Faron Jackson, Sr. faron.jackson@llojibwe.net 190 Sailstar
Drive NW
Cass Lake MN,
56633
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

20 Richard Johnson rick.johnson@lawmoss.com Moss &
Barnett

150 S. 5th
Street
Suite 1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

21 Nick Kaneski nick.kaneski@enbridge.com Enbridge
Energy
Company,
Inc.

11 East
Superior St Ste
125
Duluth MN,
55802
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

22 Michael Krikava mkrikava@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

2200 IDS
Center
80 S 8th St
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

23 Bill Lachowitzer blachowitzer@ibewlocal949.org IBEW Local
Union 949

12908 Nicollet
Ave S
Burnsville MN,
55337-3527
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

24 James D. Larson james.larson@avantenergy.com Avant Energy
Services

220 S 6th St
Ste 1300
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

25 Eric Lipman eric.lipman@state.mn.us Office of
Administrative
Hearings

PO Box 64620
St. Paul MN,
55164-0620
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

26 Kavita Maini kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy
Consulting,
LLC

961 N Lost
Woods Rd
Oconomowoc
WI, 53066
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

27 Joseph Meyer joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Bremer Tower,
Suite 1400
445 Minnesota
Street
St Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359
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28 Tim Miller tim.miller@mrenergy.com Missouri
River Energy
Services

3724 W Avera
Dr
PO Box 88920
Sioux Falls SD,
57109-8920
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

29 Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives
LLP

33 South Sixth
St Ste 4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

30 Matthew Olsen molsen@otpco.com Otter Tail
Power
Company

215 South
Cascade Street
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

31 Marcia Podratz mpodratz@mnpower.com Minnesota
Power

30 W Superior
S
Duluth MN,
55802
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

32 David G. Prazak dprazak@otpco.com Otter Tail
Power
Company

P.O. Box 496
215 South
Cascade Street
Fergus Falls
MN, 56538-
0496
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

33 Rate
Case
Inbox

Rate Case
Inbox

mnratecase@otpco.com Otter Tail
null null, null
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

34 Generic
Notice

Residential
Utilities
Division

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

1400 BRM
Tower
445 Minnesota
St
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes GR-25-
359

35 Peter Scholtz peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Suite 1400
445 Minnesota
Street
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

36 Robert H. Schulte rhs@schulteassociates.com Schulte
Associates
LLC

1742 Patriot Rd
Northfield MN,
55057
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

37 Janet Shaddix
Elling

jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And
Associates

7400 Lyndale
Ave S Ste 190
Richfield MN,
55423
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

38 Cary Stephenson cstephenson@otpco.com Otter Tail
Power
Company

215 South
Cascade Street
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

39 William Taylor bill.taylor@taylorlawsd.com Taylor Law
Firm

4820 E. 57th
Street
Suite B
Sioux Falls SD,
57108
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

40 Stuart Tommerdahl stommerdahl@otpco.com Otter Tail
Power
Company

215 S Cascade
St
PO Box 496
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

41 Pat Treseler pat.jcplaw@comcast.net Paulson Law
Office LTD

4445 W 77th
Street
Suite 224
Edina MN,

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359
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55435
United States

42 Laurie Williams laurie.williams@sierraclub.org Sierra Club Environmental
Law Program
1536 Wynkoop
St Ste 200
Denver CO,
80202
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

43 Laurie York laurie.york@whiteearth-nsn.gov White Earth
Reservation
Business
Committee

PO Box 418
White Earth
MN, 56591
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359

44 Patrick Zomer pat.zomer@lawmoss.com Moss &
Barnett PA

150 S 5th St
#1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No GR-25-
359
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